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millet, and puLsê j (separately) in the Madras State in che year 1953-54; &nd

(b) the measures adopted to rr.eet the deficit?

The Deputy Minister of Fo<»d and Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
(a) and (b). The Basic Plan is work ed on the Calendar year basis and for 1953 the Govennnent of Madras have asked for 250.000 tons rice and 75.000
tons wheat. y\s regards course grains their original demand was for five lakh tons which has now been reduc ed to one and hall lakh tons. These quantities will be found for them with in the overall availabilities.

Pulses are not controllecl and the requirements of Madras State, as m the case of all other States, are met by imports through normal trade channels.

Shri C. R. Chowdary: Will the Madras State become self-sufficient in the Plan period?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: That is the ultimate aim. Sir. All possible steps are being taken to achieve that tar get. Under normal conditions, after the Plan oeriod Madras can become self-sufficient.

Shri C. R. Chowdary: May I know what major and minor irrigation pro jects have been taken up to r/iake Madras State self-sufficient in food.

Mr. Speaker: I think it can hardly arise out of the present question.

Shri V. P. Nayar:
made..........

Is the attempt

Dr. Jaisoorya: Which part of Madras State has got this deficit?

Shri M. V. Krishaappa: Mostly Malabar. Sir. The area of the big gest deficit is Malabar District. It is bigger than Kashmir in population—
nearly 50 lakhs. All the rice we have allotted to Madras is assigned tu the Malabar district alone. That shows that Malabar is the bigg^t deficit area in Madras. ’

Shri Pnnnoose; Has the recent statement made by the Food Minister, Madras, that almost scarcity condi tions exist in evepr district in Madras, come to the notice of Government?

Shri M. V. Krialmappa; Scarcity conditions exist. But there is food.
Sir. There is also unemployment.
That is the pi ĉWem.

Pood position in Madras Statb

n m .  Shri a  r .
the Minister of Faod and

be pleased to state what will be the food position in the Residuary Madras State after the formation of Andhra State?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri M. V. Kriiihnappa):
The information is being oollccted and will be placed on the Table oi the House when received.
IN D O -U .S . Agreement r$ Survey ov water

RESOURCJiS

*1462. Shri Nanadas; Will the Min ister of Food and Agriculture be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether any operational agree ment has been signed recently with the U.S.A. under the Technical Co-opera tion Agreement for the survey of India’s ground-water resources;

(b) if so. whether a copy of the agreement will be placed on the Table of the House; and

(c) the areas and the number of wells to be drilled?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshniukh): (a) Yes. Opera tional Agreement No, 12—‘Project for Ground Water Exploration' has been signed with the U.S. Government on the 27th March. 1953.

(b) Yes. A copy of the Agreement has been placed on the Table of the ifcmse. Appendix IX, annexure
No. 57]

(c) These details are at page 2 cf the Agreement.

Shri Nanadas: May I know on what basis the areas to be explored are selected?

Dr. P. S. Deshnmkh: On the basis of the data available from the Survey of India.

Shri Nanadaii: May I know, Sir. whether Rayalaseema and the Pennar river region have been included in the scheme?

Dr. P. S. Deitaamkh: The state ment is placed on the Table of the House. It mentions the States; it would be impossible to go into par ticular areas and to say whether that has been included or pot.

Shri Meghnad Saha: Is there any organisation in India for the collection of thic #<ata?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Which data?
Shri Meghnad Saha: Survey of

India’s water resources.
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Dr. P. S. Deshmiikli: Sir. I do not see the relevancy of this question.
The answer gives the areas in which we are trying to have exploration so far as tube-well digging is concerned.
We have got certain data on which we are working. I do not see bow this arises.

Shri Altekar: May 1 know whe ther any priority will be î iven to scarcity areas for tapping underground water?

Dr, P. S. Detthmukh: Sir, Ihis agreement which has been signed now has been negotiated for some time and it has certain reference to the scarcity areas. But I could not say that it will be exclusively (<jr the scarcity areas.

Shri Raghavaiah: Is the Govern ment aware that in the statement laid *
on the Table of the House, the 'ques tion of drilling wells in the tamine-
stricken areas has been conveniently omitted?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: No, Sir. The hon. Member is quite incorrect in making that imputation that we have omitted any particular part delibera tely.

Mr. Speaker: I may request hon.
Member to put their questions straight for any information without having thrusts by way of inferences, such as. for example, the hon. Member putting in the Question words as ‘convenient ly omitted’. That it an bnputatim and the question immediately becomes disallowable as containing an infer ence.

Shri Nanadas: May I know the reasons why Re^yalaseema and the Pennar region have not been includ ed in the scheme?

Dr, P. S. Deshmukh: Sir. some of the areas had to be omitted because they are totally unsuitable for tubewell digging, especially of the sort we are contemplating under the Agree ment.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know.
Sir, if the new scheme includes the coastal districts of Orissa?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: May I invite the hon. Member’s attention to the
.statement placed on the Table of the House?

K ey Farm C bn trbs

♦1463. Prof. D. C. ShmmU: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and Afrteultttre be pleased to state whether there Hre in the Punjab, any K«r Farm Cen tres for the development of cattle?

(b) If so, where are they situated?*
(c) Are those centres self-support

ing?

The Minister of Agricnltnre (Dr,
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yes.

(b) (i) Punjab Government Live stock Farm, Hissar.

(ii) Central Govt. Cattle-cum-Dairy Farm. Karnal.

(c) No. At present no charge is levied for the services performed by the Centres as it >̂ as felt that in the initial stages artificial inseminatiorr. would have to be popularized by frep demonstration. It may be possible to start charging fees when the mea sure is established, but even then the Scheme is not likely to be self-support ing. The expenditure on the Scheme should rather be regarded as an cutlay which will result in an addition to the wealth of the country due to in crease in the capital value of aniinols produced in !he Key Villages.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know what varieties of cattle are covered by this scheme?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: So far as these two centres are concerned, I would require notice of the question.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: I wazited ta know what varieties of cattle are covered by the scheme,

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member can take it that he has no information on that point.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I l.now..
Sir, if there is any scheme to extend this Key Farm Centre scheme to the districts of Hoshiarpur. Kangra and Gurdaspur?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: It will depend on the State Government. Sir
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